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Installation Instructions BX2150
Mercury Cougar 2000

The front bumper facia and top center grill need to be removed for installation of this baseplate.  The inner 
grill molding needs to be removed or trimmed to allow the attachment tabs to extend out of the facia.  The 
inner plastic needs to be trimmed.  DEALER OR INSTALLER:  BE CERTAIN THE USER RECEIVES THE 
INSTRUCTION SHEET.

1.	 Open the hood and remove the two screws holding the center grill and set aside.  Remove the plastic push 
pins holding the top of the bumper facia.

2.	 Remove the screws (one plastic one regular) that are directly in front of the front tires.  Pull the molding out 
and remove the hex nuts (10mm wrench) and backing plate which fasten the bumper facia to the fenders.  
Remove the license plate bracket and the plastic push pins just outboard of the license plate (one on each 
side).

3.	 The belly pan needs to be removed next.  Remove the hex bolts from the back of the 
pan.  When the bolts have been removed pull down on the piece and slide it out of 
the front end of the bumper facia.  Once the belly pan is off disconnect the running 
light wiring.  The bumper facia can now be removed.

4.	 The tow hooks on both sides of the vehicle need to be removed.  There are three 
bolts holding each tow hook (use a 18, 15 and 13mm wrench).  It will be easier to 
remove the tow hooks on the passenger side if you remove the horn (10mm wrench).  
See Figure 1.  The horn from the drivers side can be removed to make it easier to 
reach the back bolts.

5.	 Notice the plastic extending down from the frame on each side of the vehicle.  Each piece needs to be 
trimmed so the baseplate can be installed.  Hold the baseplate up to the holes for the tow hooks and mark 
the plastic which needs to be trimmed.

6.	 Remove the sensor from its bracket on the drivers 
side of the vehicle.  The bracket for the sensor can be 
bent back.  

7.	 Use the 1/2" and 3/8" nuts, bolts and washers (as 
shown in the diagram) to fasten the baseplate to the 
vehicle (where the tow hooks were attached).  Apply 
Loctite to each bolt.  Tighten and torque hardware ac-
cording to the General Instruction Sheet.         		
See Figure 2

8.	 Replace the horn and sensor.  The sensor will clip 
into the bracket that is on the base plate.  Replace 
the electrical connections and bumper facia.  The tow 
hooks will not be put back on once the baseplate is installed.

9.	 The plastic mesh in the grill opening will either have to be trimmed  or completely removed for tabs to 	
extend through.
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Tools Required
8MM Wrench	 10MM Wrench	 13MM Wrench
15MM Wrench	 18MM Wrench	 9/16" Wrench
5/8" Wrench	 3/4" Wrench	 Flat Screw Driver
Phillips Screw Driver	 Loctite Blue or Red	 Utility Knife

Parts List

Ref. No.	 Qty.	 Part No.	 Description
1	 1	 61-5448....................................................................... Weldment, Baseplate, BX2150
2	 2	 201-0440...........................................................3/8-16 x 1 1/2" Hex Bolt, Grade 5, ZP
3	 2	 203-0003......................................................................................3/8" Flat Washer, ZP
4	 2	 203-0010....................................................................................3/8" Lock Washer, ZP
5	 2	 202-0071.......................................................... 3/8-16 Hex Flange Whiz Lock Nut, ZP
6	 4	 201-0051...........................................................1/2-13 x 1 1/2" Hex Bolt, Grade 5, ZP
7	 8	 203-0012.....................................................................................1/2' Lock Washer, ZP
8	 8	 203-0005...................................................................................... 1/2' Flat Washer, ZP
9	 4	 202-0005........................................................................................1/2-13 Hex Nut, ZP
10	 2	 201-0979................................................................#12-14 x 1" Self Drilling Screw, ZP
11	 2	 202-0047............................................................................................. #10-32 Hex Nut
12	 2	 203-0054.......................................................................................... #10 Lock Washer
13	 2	 201-0192.............................................................#10-32 x 1/2" Slotted Rd. Hd. Screw
14	 2	 101-5822..............................................................................................Adapter, 4 Way


